

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 18-0018**

---

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 199**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,  
vs.**

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA BOARD OF REGENTS,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY,  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF and REQUEST  
FOR ORAL SUBMISSION**

---

**Mr. Charles Gribble  
Mr. Christopher Stewart  
PARRISH KRUIDENIER DUNN  
BOLES GRIBBLE GENTRY BROWN  
& BERGMANN, L.L.P.  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
TELEPHONE:(515) 284-5737  
FACSIMILE:(515) 284-1704  
[cgribble@parrishlaw.com](mailto:cgribble@parrishlaw.com)  
[cstewart@parrishlaw.com](mailto:cstewart@parrishlaw.com)**

**Mr. Nathan Willems  
RUSH & NICHOLSON**

**115 1<sup>ST</sup> Ave SE Ste. 201  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401  
TELEPHONE:(319)-363-5209  
FACSIMILE:(319)-363-6664  
[nate@rushnicholson.com](mailto:nate@rushnicholson.com)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....4

**ARGUMENT**.....7

**I. A PUBLIC SECTOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT IN IOWA RESULTS FROM OFFER, ACCEPTANCE, AND RATIFICATION BY THE EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION.**..... 7

**A. The Statutory Requirement.** ..... 7

**B. PERB may not by rule add an additional requirement for collective bargaining formation not found in statute.** ..... 8

**II. THE REGENTS ARE BOUND BY THEIR OWN OFFER OF JANUARY 10 FOLLOWING ACCEPTANCE AND RATIFICATION BY THE EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION.** ..... 14

**III. IF THE PERB RULE IS ENFORCEABLE, THE REGENTS INACTION RESULTS IN AN ENFORCEABLE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES.**..... 22

**IV. THE PROPER ACTION REGARDING ENFORCEMENT OF A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT IS THROUGH IOWA CODE SECTION 20.17(5), NOT A PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT WITH PERB.**..... 23

**CONCLUSION** ..... 26

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE** ..... 26

**CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE**..... 27

**CERTIFICATES OF FILING AND SERVICE**..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>AFSCME/Iowa Council 61 v. State of Iowa</i> , 484 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992)  | 14     |
| <i>Butters v. City of Des Moines</i> , 209 N.W. 401 (Iowa 1926).....   | 11     |
| <i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local Union No. 238 vs. Fayette County</i> , No. PERB 5673, 1998 WL 35275874 (Jan. 20, 1998) ..... | 25     |
| <i>City of Des Moines vs. Iowa Department of Transportation</i> ,<br>2018 WL 1980476 (Iowa Apr. 27, 2018).....                           | 9      |
| <i>City of McGregor v. Janett</i> , 546 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1996).....  | 18     |
| <i>Dillon v. City of Davenport</i> , 366 N.W.2d 918 (Iowa 1985).....   | 17     |
| <i>Frontier Leasing Corp v. Links Engineering, LLC</i> ,<br>781 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 2010).....  | 16     |
| <i>General Drivers &amp; Helpers' Union, Local 421 v. City of Epworth</i> ,<br>No. PERB 4826, 1993 WL 13651448 (Oct. 18, 1993) .....     | 25     |
| <i>Great Lakes Comm. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> ,<br>124 F. Supp. 3d. 824 (N.D. Iowa 2005) .....  | 22     |
| <i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> ,<br>641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002).....   | 9      |
| <i>Grismore v. Consolidated Products Co.</i> , 5 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 1942) .....  | 17     |
| <i>Guthrie County Bd. of Sup'rs v. Frevert-Ramsey-Kobes, Architects-Engineers, Inc.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 1988).....                | 11     |
| <i>Hines v. Illinois Central Gulf R.R.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1983).....   | 12     |
| <i>In Re Detention of Swanson</i> , 668 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 2003) .....   | 12, 13 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Iowa Power &amp; Light Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> ,<br>410 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1987).....  | 10         |
| <i>Kolzow v. State</i> , 813 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012) .....   | 12, 13     |
| <i>Matters v. City of Ames</i> , 219 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 1974) .....   | 24         |
| <i>Moravia Community Sch. Dist. v. Moravia Educ. Ass’n</i> ,<br>460 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990) .....                                       | 13, 14     |
| <i>Newberry v. Barth, Inc.</i> , 252 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1977).....  | 17         |
| <i>Pepsi Cola Bottling Company of Mason City Iowa v.</i><br><i>National Labor Relations Board</i> , 659 F.2d 87 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Salsbury v. Iowa Department of Environmental Quality</i> ,<br>276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979).....  | 24         |
| <i>Sergeant Bluff Luton Education Association v. Sergeant Bluff</i><br><i>Luton Community School District</i> , 282 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 1979)....  | 14, 20     |
| <i>Service Employees Int’l, Local No. 55 v. Cedar Rapids Comm.</i><br><i>Sch. District</i> , 222 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 1974).....                    | 11         |
| <i>Sioux City Police Officers’ Ass’n v. City of Sioux City</i> ,<br>495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993).....   | 25         |
| <i>Smith–Porter v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> ,<br>590 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1999).....  | 10         |
| <i>State Board of Regents v. United Packing House Food and Allied Workers</i> ,<br><br><i>Local No. 1258</i> , 175 N.W.2d 110 (Iowa 1970).....  | 11         |
| <i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 616 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2000).....   | 13         |
| <i>Stone Container Corp. v. Castle</i> , 657 N.W.2d 485 (Iowa 2003) .....   | 9          |
| <i>Wallace v. Iowa State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 2009).....   | 9, 10      |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Washington v. State</i> , 697 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa App. 2005) .....      | 19, 22 |
| <i>Wilson v. Iowa City</i> , 165 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1969) .....           | 12     |
| <i>Zomer v. W. River Farms, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 2003) ..... | 9      |

**Statutes**

|                         |                       |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| Iowa Code § 20.6 .....  | 9, 11                 |
| Iowa Code § 20.10 ..... | 15                    |
| Iowa Code § 20.11 ..... | 24                    |
| Iowa Code § 20.17 ..... | 7, 10, 14, 15, 19, 24 |

**Other Authorities**

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| 3 Am.Jur.2d <i>Agency</i> § 69 .....                       | 17        |
| 3 Am.Jur.2d <i>Agency</i> § 261 (1962) .....               | 17        |
| 3 K. Davis, <i>Administrative Law</i> § 20.07 (1958) ..... | 24        |
| 50 Am.Jur. Statutes § 340 .....                            | 12        |
| PERB Rule 6.5(3) .....                                     | 8, 10, 13 |
| Restatement (Second) of <i>Agency</i> § 26 .....           | 17        |
| Restatement (Second) of <i>Agency</i> § 144 .....          | 17        |
| Restatement (Second) of <i>Agency</i> § 145 .....          | 17        |
| Restatement (Second) of <i>Contracts</i> § 39(1).1 .....   | 20        |
